
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 06-09-2024 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 06-09-2024 17:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Chemicals And Fertilizers

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Fertilizers

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम The Fertilisers And Chemicals Travancore Limited

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम Kerala

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 1

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर PIPE, Mixing Acid Feed as per Dwg: TS/M/SK-609, Material:
Graphite

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM
Authorization Certificate,Compliance of BoQ specification
and supporting document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Single Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/5296862

Dated/ दनांक : 16-08-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 6



EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर  बक State Bank of India

EMD Amount/ईएमड  रािश 29000

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर  बक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क
अपे त अविध (मह ने). 2

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क  शत  के अनुसार ईएमड  छूट के इ छुक बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर  के िलए बड के साथ वैध समिथत द तावेज़ तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर  के अतंगत केवल व तुओं के िलए विनमाता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा दाता ईएमड  से छूट के पा  ह। यापा रय  को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड  और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथ  के प  म होनी चा हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथलाभाथ   : 
The Fertilisers And Chemicals Travancore Ltd
State Bank of India Bank A/c No.57017844467 IFS CODE : SBIN0070158 Branch : Udyogamandal – 683501,
Ernakulam
(The Fertilisers And Chemicals Travancore Ltd)

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public

2 / 6



Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The
buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023.
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

2. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 

PIPE, Mixing Acid Feed As Per Dwg: TS/M/SK-609, Material: Graphite ( 1 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/ मशःमशः णेीणेी 1 औरऔर णेीणेी 2 केके थानीयथानीय आपूितकताआपूितकता केके पप मम अहताअहता ाा  करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आव यकआव यक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/ े ता विश  द तावेज़ Download

Additional Specification Documents/अित रअित र   विशविश   द तावेज़द तावेज़

DrawingDocument1 View

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/ डलीवरडलीवर  केके
दनदन

1 Abhilash K P 682303,Stores Department,
Ambalamedu 1 60

3 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/1983059/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2024/8/16/spec_final_2024-08-16-16-15-46_de8c666c50eaab7fd1cb422b4e348ee8.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/1983059/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/DrawingDocument/2024/8/16/ts-m-sk-609_2024-08-16-16-15-46_ea7ac9cc71c2a71e2c102369b74bfb3c.pdf


Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

3. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

4. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

5. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

6. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

7. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

8. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

*Special Conditions

1. Item Offered shall be Pipe, Mixing Acid Feed with PTFE bellows as per the drawings and shall be intercha
ngeable in all critical dimensions like foundation bolt dimensions, flange positions, etc. Interchangeability c
ertificate to be furnished.

2. Inspection by FACT/FEDO/TPIA and shall be arranged by FACT.

3. Cross-sectional and GA drawings are to be approved before manufacturing. All dimensions are to be indi

4 / 6



cated in the drawing.

4. Material Test certificates shall be furnished along with the supply.

5. The material shall be guaranteed against poor workmanship, design and material for a period of 12 mon
ths from the date of commissioning or 18 months from the date of despatch, whichever is earlier.

6. Vendor shall submit QAP before inspection

*Pre-Qualified bids (as per Pre Qualification criteria attached with bid documents) will only be considered f
or Technical Evaluation.

.

9. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in

5 / 6

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Aug/GEM_2024_B_5296862/CLM0010/PQC_438de050-fdd4-47f8-9a0a1723807620350_buyer13.fctl.kl.pdf
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240816


 

 
 

Detailed Specification 

Enquiry:MM/146/G29958 

Contact Details 

Name: Sreekanth S 

Phone: 0484 2568319 , 0484 2568636 

Email ID: sreekanth.s@factltd.com 
 
 

 
Please submit your offer for supply of the following items as per the 

instructions, technical specifications and other terms and conditions 

specified herein/ attached. 

 
Note: 

1. The delivery period mentioned in the BoQ is our indicative 

requirement. You m 
 

SL 
 

Material 
 

Detailed Specification/s 
 
Quantity 

 

Unit of 
 

Plant 
No. Code Measure 

 
1 

 
210318267 

PIPE, MIXING ACID FEED, AS PER DWG : TS/M/SK- 

609, MATERIAL : GRAPHITE 
 

1 
 

Number 
 

1003 

 

  

Page 1 of 4 

 

mailto:s@factltd.com


SPECIAL CONDITIONS & COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 

 

Note:  All the above columns shall be filled properly with “confirmed”, without leaving blanks. 
Please upload / return this document duly filled-in, along with your bid. 

 

Sl. 
No. Terms Bidder 

confirmation 

1 

ITEM OFFERED SHALL BE PIPE, MIXING ACID FEED WITH PTFE BELLOWS 

AS PER THE DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE INTERCHANGEABLE IN ALL 

CRITICAL DIMENSIONS LIKE FOUNDATION BOLT DIMENSIONS, FLANGE 

POSITIONS, ETC. INTERCHANGEABILITY CERTIFICATE TO BE FURNISHED. 

 

2 INSPECTION BY FACT/FEDO/TPIA AND SHALL BE ARRANGED BY FACT. 
 

3 

CROSS-SECTIONAL AND GA DRAWINGS ARE TO BE APPROVED BEFORE 

MANUFACTURING. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE INDICATED IN THE 

DRAWING. 

 

4 
MATERIAL TEST CERTIFICATES SHALL BE FURNISHED ALONG WITH THE 

SUPPLY.. 

 

5 

THE MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST POOR WORKMANSHIP, 

DESIGN AND MATERIAL FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE DATE 

OF COMMISSIONING OR 18 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF DESPATCH, 

WHICHEVER IS EARLIER. 

 

6 VENDOR SHALL SUBMIT QAP BEFORE INSPECTION 
 

Page 2 of 4 

 



Sreekanth S
Typewritten text
Page 3 of 4



Sl. 

No 

 

Pre-Qualification Criteria(PQC)Conditions 
 

Documents to be submitted along with bid. 
 

Bidders compliance 

1 
The bidder if an Authorized Supplier/ distributor of the OEM shall 

submit relevant documentary evidence from the OEM 
. A Letter from OEM authorizing to quote for this tender shall 

be submitted. 

 

2 

 

 
Bidder should be OEM/authorized supplier/authorized 

distributor and should have supplied Graphite mixing heads/ 

heat exchangers etc. for Phosphoric Acid services during the 

last 15 Years ending on the date of this enquiry.  

 
Bidder should submit purchase orders or work orders and 

satisfactory performance certificate to this effect from the 

end users including Private/Semi Govt./State/Central 

Govt. Undertakings/ Companies, if any. 

 

 

3 

Bidder should have successfully completed 3 orders of design, 

manufacture, testing and supply of Graphite mixing heads/ heat 

exchangers etc. for Phosphoric Acid services in case of OEM or 

supply of Graphite mixing heads/ heat exchangers etc. for 

Phosphoric Acid services in case of authorized distributor/supplier 

costing not less than Rs.4.6 Lakhs or 2 orders, costing not less 

than Rs.5.75 Lakhs or 1 order costing not less than Rs. 9.2 Lakhs 

during the last 15 years ending on the date of this enquiry.  

Bidder to furnish supporting documents to this effect. 

 

4 

a) Average annual turnover of the bidder for the last three financial   
years ending on 31-03-2023 shall be Rs. 23 lakhs or above 
 
And 
 
b) Annual turnover for each year shall be minimum Rs. 3.5 lakhs 
during the last three financial years ending on 31-03-2023 

Copies of audited financial statements (Profit & Loss Account 
and Balance Sheet) for the last three financial years ending on 

31-03-2023 (2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

PRE-QUALIFICATION CRITERIA 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: 

1)  FACT shall have liberty to verify the references submitted by the Bidders with users. 

2)  Pre-Qualified bids will only be considered for Technical Evaluation. 

3)  Submission of authentic documents for meeting the above technical/financial criteria is the prime responsibility of the Bidder. Wherever FACT has concern or apprehension 
regarding the authenticity/ correctness of any document, FACT reserves the right of getting the documents cross verified from the document issuing authority. 

4)  IMPORTANT: In case of ambiguity or incomplete or non-submission of required relevant documents along with bid, FACT reserves the right, at its option, to reject the Bidders Bid 

without assigning any reason and without notice. 

Sreekanth S
Typewritten text
Page 4 of 4


	GeM-Bidding-6790430.pdf (p.1-6)
	Spec Final.pdf (p.7-10)
	G29958_spec.pdf (p.1-2)
	TS-M-SK-609.pdf (p.3)
	PQC.pdf (p.4)


